

24.03.2021

Present: Shri Abhishek Gupta, Ld.,counsel for the plaintiff.

Shri Hemant Gupta, Ld. counsel for defendant no.2

Shri Lakshay Sharma proxy counsel for defendants no.7,9,11,13,16,18,19,20 and 21 and Shri Vikas Aggarwal, Counsel.

Ms Rajeshree Pandey proxy counsel for defendant no. 4 & 5.

Proceedings qua defendant no.3,12 & 17 have already been deleted as they have expired and no cause of action survives qua them.

Defendant no.15 is already ex-parte.

Today WS have been filed by the counsels for the defendants appearing today on behalf of defendants for whom they are appearing. Copy supplied. On the last date of hearing last and final opportunity was given to the defendant for filing the WS and they were directed to file the same within 3 weeks w.e.f. 18.01.2021. The WS filed today are accompanied by application for condoning the delay in filing of the WS. It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiff that the WS may be taken on record subject to cost. In view of the submissions made the three WS filed today are taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 500/- imposed on each of the defendants who are filing their WS today. The cost be paid to the opposite counsel on the next date of hearing. Let the replication be filed on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite counsels.

Perusal of the record shows that defendant no.1 has already filed the WS on 17.09.2010 However, since long no one is appearing on its behalf. No adverse order is passed today against defendant no.1.

As regards the other defendants that are defendants no.6,8,10,14,22 to 25 neither WS is filed on their behalf nor anyone has appeared on their behalf since long. They are accordingly proceeded ex-parte.

Re-notify for completion of pleadings, admission/denial of documents and framing of issues and payment of cost on 31.05.2021.

(Shivali Sharma)

ADJ-03/West Distt./THC/Delhi